Strength and durability recovery of fire-damaged concrete
after post-fire-curing
Chi-Sun Poon*, Salman Azhar, Mike Anson, Yuk-Lung Wong
Research Center for Advanced Technology in Structural Engineering, Department of Civil and Structural Engineering,
Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hung Hom, Hong Kong, China
Received 14 August 2000; accepted 18 June 2001
Abstract
The effect of post-fire-curing on the strength and durability recovery of fire-damaged concrete was investigated. Twenty normal- (NSC)

Sodium oxide (Na2O) – – – 0.36 0.17
Potassium oxide (K2O) – – – 0.40 0.10
Sulfur trioxide (SO3) 2.13 0.4 0.68 – –
Loss on ignition 2.97 4.84 3.90 0.76 0.50
Physical properties
Specific gravity 3.16 2.22 2.31 2.52 2.62
Specific surface (cm2/g) 3519 – 4120 4700 12,680
Table 2
Concrete mix proportions
Batched quantities (kg/m3)
28 days compressive
Mix SF (%) FA (%) GGBS (%) MK (%) Water/binder Water Cement Fine aggregate Coarse aggregate SPa strength (MPa)
HSC
HS-CCb – – – – 0.30 150 500 758 927 0.5 85.9
HS-SF5 5 – – – 0.30 150 475 710 1066 0.6 96.5
HS-SF10 10 – – – 0.30 150 450 620 1151 0.8 108.3
HS-FA20 – 20 – – 0.30 150 400 618 1147 0.8 82.7
HS-FA30 – 30 – – 0.30 150 350 615 1143 0.7 80.2
HS-FA40 – 40 – – 0.30 150 300 613 1139 0.7 76.7
HS-SF + FA 10 20 – – 0.30 150 350 615 1142 0.8 105.3
HS-BS30 – – 30 – 0.30 150 350 616 1145 0.7 83.9
HS-BS40 – – 40 – 0.30 150 300 615 1142 0.7 80.9
HS-MK5 – – – 5 0.30 150 475 713 1065 0.6 107.3
HS-MK10 – – – 10 0.30 150 450 625 1149 0.8 123.1
HS-MK20 – – – 20 0.30 150 400 609 1142 1.1 131.3
NSC
NS-CCb – – – – 0.50 195 390 768 917 – 35.8
NS-FA30 – 30 – – 0.50 195 273 626 1133 – 39.3
NS-FA40 – 40 – – 0.50 195 234 625 1129 – 36.9
NS-BS30 – – 30 – 0.50 195 273 626 1135 – 46.4
NS-BS40 – – 40 – 0.50 195 234 625 1132 – 39.8
NS-MK5 – – – 5 0.50 195 370 710 1067 – 40.7
NS-MK10 – – – 10 0.50 195 351 620 1154 0.2 47.6
NS-MK20 – – – 20 0.50 195 312 618 1149 0.5 58.4
a SP content in percentage by weight of binder.
b Control concrete.
C.-S. Poon et al. / Cement and Concrete Research 31 (2001) 1307–13181308
T